

CAPITAL CASE
No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALAN EUGENE MILLER,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL J. NEPPL
KELLY HUGGINS
MEGAN COGGESHALL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
One South Dearborn
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7000

JEFFREY T. GREEN
TOBIAS S. LOSS-EATON*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
tlosseaton@sidley.com

SUMMER A. WALL
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 W. Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6000

Counsel for Petitioner

March 25, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. State court proceedings.....	5
B. Federal habeas review.....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	11
I. Mr. Miller’s death sentence violates the Eighth Amendment under <i>Caldwell</i>	12
A. The Eleventh Circuit’s narrow reading of <i>Caldwell</i> conflicts with decisions of this Court and other circuits.....	12
B. Mr. Miller’s death sentence violates <i>Caldwell</i> because the jurors were never told their “recommendation” would de- termine whether he lives or dies.....	16
II. Mr. Miller’s death sentence violates the Sixth Amendment under <i>Ring</i>	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. These issues are important and recurring, and this case is an excellent vehicle.	26
CONCLUSION	28
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>Miller v. Commissioner, Alabama Dep’t of Corrections</i> , No. 18-11630 (11th Cir. Aug. 27, 2020)	1a
APPENDIX B: Judgment, <i>Miller v. Commissioner, Alabama Dep’t of Corrections</i> , No. 18-11630 (11th Cir. Aug. 27, 2020)	30a
APPENDIX C: Opinion, <i>Miller v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:13-00154-KOB, (N.D. Ala. Mar. 29, 2017)	31a
APPENDIX D: Judgment, <i>Miller v. Dunn</i> , No. 2:13-00154-KOB, (N.D. Ala. Mar. 29, 2017)	220a
APPENDIX E: Opinion, <i>Miller v. State</i> , 99 So. 3d 349 (Ala. Crim. App. July 8, 2011)	221a
APPENDIX F: Opinion, <i>Miller v. State</i> , 99 So. 2d 1148 (Ala. Crim. App. Jan. 6, 2004)	281a
APPENDIX G: Order on Reh’g, <i>Miller v. Commissioner, Alabama Dep’t of Corrections</i> , No. 18-11630 (11th Cir. Nov. 10, 2020)	301a
APPENDIX H: Excerpts, Record Vol. 8, <i>Miller v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00154-KOB (N.D. Ala. 2015)	302a
APPENDIX I: Excerpts, Record Vol. 32, <i>Miller v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00154-KOB (N.D. Ala. 2015)	332a
APPENDIX J: Excerpts, Record Vol. 33, <i>Miller v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00154-KOB (N.D. Ala. 2015)	346a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	21
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 431 So. 2d 555 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982), <i>aff'd sum nom. Ex Parte Bush</i> , 431 So. 2d 563 (Ala. 1983)	24
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	19, 20
<i>Davis v. Singletary</i> , 119 F.3d 1471 (11th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Driscoll v. Delo</i> , 71 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 1995)	4, 14, 15, 18
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989)	20
<i>Evans v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 699 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2017)....	23
<i>Guardado v. Jones</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1131 (2018)	18, 26
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995).....	6, 25
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356, 367 (1990)	18
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 205 So. 3d 1285 (Fla. 2016)	23
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S. Ct. 702 (2020)	24, 25
<i>Middleton v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 829 (2018)	26
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 546 U.S. 1097 (2006)	8
<i>Miller v. Thomas</i> , No. 2:13-00154-KOB, 2015 WL 4641070 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 4, 2015)	8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 139 S. Ct. 27 (2018)	16, 26, 27
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 251 So. 3d 811 (Fla. 2018)	23
<i>Riley v. Taylor</i> , 277 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2001)	4, 15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Bowersox</i> , 137 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994)	19
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990)	20
<i>Taylor v. Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 18-11523- P, 2018 WL 8058904 (11th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017) ...	4, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 630 F.3d 1003 (11th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Waldrop v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 711 F. App'x 900 (11th Cir. 2017)	25

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. VI	1
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Ala. Code § 13A-5-40(a)(10)	5
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(f)	7
Ala. Code § 13A-5-47(e)	6, 16, 24
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49(8)	5
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51(1)	6
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51(2)	6
Ala. Code § 13A-5-51(6)	6
Ala. Code § 13A-5-52	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page

COURT DOCUMENTS

Br. for Pet'r, <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , No. 14-7505, 2015 WL 3523406 (May 18, 2015).....	4
